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7/6/2022

To: Tulsa Metropolitan Planning Commission

RE: Case Number: 2-7665 (related to CPA-100)

My name is c J Hurlbut, I am a homeowner in Gilcrease Hills Neighborhood since 1984, past Gilcrease

Hills Homeowners Association board member for over 10 years and represented the Board as President

4 years, plus I have served and continue to serve on several standing comm¡ttees to serve the Gilcrease

Hills Homeowners Association community. I am deeply concerned and am asking TMAPC to deny any

change in rezoning from its original and current zoning for following reasons:

1. (lntended use and history)

This property in question is surrounded on all sides by the Gilcrease Hills Homeowners Association

homes and common areas (green belts) that are set aside within the community and are zoned the

same as this parcel in question of parks and open spaces. The Gilcrease Hills Development corporation

developed and marketed this community to allow for residential homes only with no commercial use

allowed. This four plus acre parcel with the building that is proposed to be converted to a restaurant is

completely outside any known intended use I have of the original development company's development

planning. lt is my understanding that the developer built the building, parking lot, etc for the sole

purposè of developing and marketing of Gilcrease Hills Development in the early I97o"s. After the

initial development of the community the building was no longer used or needed for its original

purpose. I believe it was then sold and used by an architect to operate his business for several years.

After that ¡t was purchased by an individual who made substantial modifications to use as a home, but

actual residence may or may not have occurred before the current condition of it being vacant for past

few years. I have never known this property to be used for special event purposes other than the

marketing use by the developer for which it was intended'

2. (Potential harm to forested area and safety hazard to community)

This current application for rezoning to cs is in my opinion completely out of compliance with the

Gilcrease Hills Development plan to be only residential. I do not believe there is any substantial benefit

that could outweigh the harm to this community to have a commercial development of any kind inside

the boundaries of the community. The communiÇ is a beautifully developed area of homes with many

acres of common areas. These common areas are also zoned Parks and open areas the same as this

four plus acre parcelwhich all have native forested land that is considered old growth area that should

be protected. This parcel of four plus acres does include a portion of that native forested area that for

the rest of the area is protected from being developed, but changing that to CS zoning would allow that

forested area on the property to be destroyed. The commun¡ty does not have a need for a restaurant

within the boundaries of our community, and having such would greatly increase the traffic on our

streets in the community which.are also rout¡nely used for foot traffic as well since there are no

sidewalks in the community of Gilcreasee Hills. This could cause a huge safety concern for all of us and

especially our children's safety as that street in front of the property is a common area for our walking
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and riding bicycles within the neighborhood. Also we have paved trails through the common areas that

interconnect with the streets and so that would also pose further danger of using those established

trails when enter¡ng a busy street used for business. one of those trails borders this property as you

can see in the picture and diagram included in the applicat¡on for rezoning'

3. (Commercial shopping and restaurants already available to community)

The community does have a designated shopping center adjoining the community that was also part of

the Gilcrease Hills Development plan that provides a range of retail and personal services serving the

community and there is absolutely no need to add another business enterprise as being proposed inside

the neighborhood proper. This shopping center known as Gilcrease Hills shopping center does I believe

have available space for additional commercial development and would be a much more logical place

for a new restaurant similar to what this applicant for rezoning is proposing.

4. {Question whether building can be ADA compliant as legally required)

ln addition the building on the property was built and used as a commercial property before ADA

became law requiring access for people with disabitities. This structure is now to the best of my

knowledge 3 stories high without an elevator. This would prevent use of the facility by many people

unless substantial and very expensive modifications including possibly an elevator to accommodate

those with mobility limitations. Therefore, I question the feasibility and probabílity of this building ever

being ADA compliant for a restaurant and I think would probably cause the new property owner to

either change pran or transfer ownership to someone erse that might use it for other commercial use

that could be more or equally adverse to our community'

5. (For the best interests of Gilcrease Hills community)

I humbly request that this rezoning to cs or any other rezoning change application be denied and left as

Parks and OPen SPace zoning.

Respectfully su

2L43 N. Vancouver Ave.

Tulsa, OK74L27

Email: hurlbut.ci@email'com

Phone:918-5L9-LII7

c
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To: TMAPC

From: C J Hurlbut, resident of Gilcrease Hills since 1984

Case Numb er: 7-7 665 (C-100)

Greetings:

This 4.11 acre parcel of land zoned RM-lwith land use of Parks and open Space was originally used by

the developer of Gilcrease Hills. The building on it which still exists, but vacant now was built for the use

of the developer and occupied in spring of L97r by the Gilcrease Hills Development corporation as an

information center for the marketing of Gilcrease Hills development. The building was considered non-

conforming for other uses when the Development corporation had ended their use of it and so in

December 19g3 a special exception by the Board of Adjustment (BoA-12951) was granted to allow for

office use only for architectural engineering, planning, interior design, feasibility studies, construction

management, account¡ng relating to that business, and real estate sales in an RM-l zoned district'

S¡nce that was a special exception made and with the structure no longer being used for that purpose

for past several years it appears to me that the building and other structures including parking lot, are

not in compliance with the RM-l zoning. Therefore, the request to rezone appears to me to be a means

by the applicant to make this structure conforming for other uses. Rezoning to allow a different use of

this property in my opinion will be incompatible with the best interest or the safety, health, and welfare

of the people in Gilcrease Hills. There is no reference made to any further except¡ons for use of the

structure and, if not, then the structure appears to me to be non-conforming and cannot be used for any

other use than that provided in case No. 12951, December 1983. The minutes of that case showed

concern by the residents protesting that special except¡on that allowing an exception for use of the

building could be a precedent for further change in use of the property over time that would be adverse

to the community. This continues to be a major concern as well today and if this change in zoning is

approved it will open the door to further harm to our community beyond this property being vacant and

out of conformity with the zoning for any other use than the exception in 1983'

Reference: BoA-12951 December 1983, special exception approved

CJ

Member of Gilcrease Hills Homeowners Association

2143 N. Vancouver Ave

Tulsa, OR74L27

15,15



Sawyer, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tena Paul <tenaPaul@att.net>

Tuesday, July 5, 2022 B:41 PM

esubmit
Z-7665 Northeast corner of West Pine Street and North 24th West Avenue

To Whom lt May Concern,

My name is ïena paul and I have been a resident of Gilcrease Hills for 23.5 years. My home is just one block from the proposed

zoning change for the Northeast corner of West Pine Street and North 24th West Avenue.

I would like to express my concerns with changing the zone of this area from residential to commercial. I attended the meeting

held at the Gilcrease Hills Homeowners Association on July 5,2022.1 was not satisfied nor impressed with Ms. Cole's

presentation or answers she provided. I would love nothing more than to have a fine dining restaurant nearby, but since this

area is a residentíal area, more specifically, an area close to where my family lives, I do not agree that the zone should be

allowed to change. My general consensus from the meeting was most residents are against this proposal. I am sure Ms. Cole's

intentions are pure and her desire to open a fine dining restaurant in the area are admirable. However, there is no way she can

guarantee that her business willalways be successful. Having said that, if the request to have the zone is changed, there is no

limit to the types of businesses that can be opened in this space in the future. This is very concerning to me as a homeowner' My

family deserves to have ability to enjoy a nice, peaceful neighborhood that we've enjoyed since moving to the area. Although my

main concern regarding changing the zoning to commerical is the types of businesses that can operate in the building, I am also

concerned with increased traffic flow, safety and having a business in my neighborhood. I commend Ms. Cole for any repairs

she,s already made to the building and I admire her desire to bring a business to the area, unfortunately, I cannot agree with her

plan for this building.

I trust that the committee will listen to the residents wishes and take those wishes into considerat¡on when making a decision on

the next steps in this process. I would also think that Ms. Cole would want the community's support in any business effort'

Thank you for your consideration,
Tena M. Paul

1 l5.tb



Sawlter, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

sactull @cox.net
Tuesday, July 5, 2022 3:24 PM

esubmit
CaseZ-7665

Hello this is Shirley Cobbins

I live in Gilcrease Hills and am not wanting the new zoning.

Thank You

1
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Sawyer, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Cathleen Thomas <vashti61 O@yahoo.com>

Friday, July 1, 202211:32 AM

esubmit; (DlST1) Hall-Harper Vanessa

Cathleen Thomas
Rezoning Z-7665

I live on Newton Court which is 3 blocks past the intersection where this will be

I am not wanting the additional traffic here.

I am not wanting a commercial anything in that spot.

Cathleen Thomas

1
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Savryer, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:

LaTonya Scott < scott.latonya.d@gmail.com >

Tuesday, June 28,2022 10:58 AM

esubmit
Case Z-7 665ICPA- 1 00Subject:

I am wondering about the zoning change request and future ofthe property on the northeast corner ofwest Pine Street and

North 24th West Ave. I live in the neighborhood and I am concerned.

Where can I find more information pr¡or to the hearing date listed on all signage?

Best,

LaTonya

1
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From: Siers, Dylan
To: Sawyer, Kim
Subject: FW: Case # Z-7665 related to CPA-100 July 20, 2022
Date: Monday, July 18, 2022 2:26:03 PM

 
 

From: Glenda Sisson <kkdb@cox.net> 
Sent: Saturday, July 16, 2022 2:50 PM
To: Siers, Dylan <dsiers@incog.org>; DwayneWilkerson@incog.org; info@tulsacouncil.org
Subject: Case # Z-7665 related to CPA-100 July 20, 2022
 

 

 
As a 45 year resident of Gilcrease Hills,
I am opposed to the approval of the above
requests for the following reasons:
 
Our community is a planned development intended to provide a quite, serene living environment.
We have trails, ponds and green belts. Our community consists of individual residences with a
limited number of townhomes/multi housing.
We are a diversified, older community with a resurgence of younger families that have moved here
in recent years. We have all ages out walking and children riding their bikes.
 
We have access to all of the various restaurants and entertainment venues within 5 minutes due to
our location to downtown Tulsa.
 
The zoning change to CS is not conducive to the needs or desires of our home owners. The area for
consideration is in a residential area next to our families homes. The streets referenced are
residential, there are no major city streets or businesses in this area. There is nothing close by that
will attract traffic that would support the high end fine dining restaurant that Ms. Cole is submitting
for this zoning change.
 
In reference to Tulsa Zoning Code, Chapter 15 and the related table of Permitted Uses:
The change to CS opens our community up to other facilities that are not what we want and are not
conducive to our quality of life. We opted to move here due to the serenity and privacy we enjoy.
 
My concern and concern of other home owners is the feasibility of the success of the proposed
restaurant. If this zoning change is approved, and the restaurant is never opened or is not successful,
we could have an unlimited number of undesirable facilities in our community if the zoning is

mailto:dsiers@incog.org
mailto:ksawyer@incog.org


changed to CS. These permitted facilities are listed on the Table in section 15. There have been
rumors that Ms. Cole wants to establish a group home on this property (CS zoning would allow a
group home). 
 
The current zoning is desirable since it continues with the multi family concept of this specific
neighborhood area.
 
In reference to Item 15 CPA 100 Change from Parks and Open Spaces to Neighborhood Center.
Re: Tulsa Comprehensive Plan
 
As noted above this is not a neighborhood looking for or needing small scale infill. The area Ms. Cole
purchased is 4.1 acres.
I don’t know if anyone on the staff or committee is aware that we also have two
Community pools, tennis courts, basketball courts and a club house that
serves as the HOA business office, including community meeting rooms and an equipped workout
room. Our HOA is in the process of redoing the tennis courts and will be adding a pickle ball court.
The Academy Central Elementary School is next to the Club House and both Carver and Booker T
Washington are within a 5 minute drive.
 
In addition to the proximity of downtown we have the two libraries close by, Central and Rudisill. At
Gilcrease Museum Road and Edison we have Walgreens, Arvest Bank, QuikTrip, Braums, McDonalds,
Mazzios and some retail.
 
There seems to be a perception that our community needs revitalized, as homeowners we love our
community and enjoy the development as originally planned and continues to be a viable
community, this is why many of us that have been here 4O plus years are still here and why we have
younger families that have chosen to live here. We’re not old and feeble we are able to access what
we need. We have strict HOA covenants that are filed with Osage County. At one time we were the
largest HOA in the State.
 
Also as I’m sure you are aware Gilcrease Road is a narrow two lane road surrounded by trees/woods
that should be conducive with the new plans for the Museum to have more trails and open areas.
 
Referencing Goal 13 page 84
13.1
Recognize adopted area and neighborhood plans in guiding development and zoning.
13.2 Encourage applicants for zoning changes to meet with HOA. 
We had our first meeting with Ms. Cole the evening before the initial scheduled review with the
planning committee. She was not prepared, she did not have any plans to present other than a video
she had to show pictures of her idea for the high end steak house. She even commented that this
was the first time she was aware of any objections, thus resulting in the request to postpone this
zoning request.
 
13.3 Again we are not a distressed neighborhood.
 



I appreciate your consideration, and request, as a Gilcrease resident of 45 years to NOT-APPROVE
the above referenced zoning changes.
 
Respectfully,
Glenda Sisson
2309 N. Quanah Ave.
Tulsa, Ok. 74127
Osage County
 
Submitted to:
TMAPC, Dylan Siers and Dwayne
Wilkerson
Tulsa City Council - Vanessa Hall-Harper
 
July 16, 2022
 
 
 
 
 

Sent from my iPhone



From: Siers, Dylan
To: Shawn Murphy; esubmit
Subject: RE: Case # Z-7665 and CPA-100
Date: Monday, July 18, 2022 2:28:41 PM

Shawn,

Your email will be forwarded to the Planning Commission for their consideration.

Thank you,

Dylan Siers

-----Original Message-----
From: Shawn Murphy <shawn22murphy@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 6:32 AM
To: esubmit <esubmit@incog.org>
Subject: Case # Z-7665 and CPA-100

In support of the refining and renovation of the large building at the top of pine (Cole-Manor -1715 N 24th west
Ave, I’m a Broken Arrow resident and the renovation of downtown areas is very important and brings pride back to
a community.
Sent from my iPhone

mailto:dsiers@incog.org
mailto:shawn22murphy@yahoo.com
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From: Siers, Dylan
To: Sawyer, Kim
Subject: FW: Re-Zoning Proposal for Gilcrease Property(CPA-100/Z-7665)
Date: Monday, July 18, 2022 2:25:58 PM

-----Original Message-----
From: Rita McMullen <rmcmull57@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 17, 2022 8:55 PM
To: Wilkerson, Dwayne <DWilkerson@incog.org>
Cc: Siers, Dylan <dsiers@incog.org>; Dist1@tulsacouncil.org
Subject: Re-Zoning Proposal for Gilcrease Property(CPA-100/Z-7665)

My home adjacent to this proposed re-zoning proposal will be adversely affected by this zoning change.  I am
opposed to amending the land use designation and re-zoning request that Ms. Cole is requesting.

I listened to one of Ms. Cole’s presentation, and am not satisfied that her vision for this property aligns with our
vision for our Gilcrease community.  She spoke about unanimous support from everyone she spoke to.  She does not
have the support of any of my neighbors, or any of the other Gilcrease residents that I’ve spoken with.

For her business venture of establishing a fine dining steakhouse to succeed, she must have the support of this
Gilcrease community.  She does not!  If this venture fails, the ramifications of this re-zoning leaves my Gilcrease
neighborhood exposed.

I respectfully ask that the Tulsa Planning Commission, and the Tulsa City Council deny this re-zoning request.

Rita McMullen

mailto:dsiers@incog.org
mailto:ksawyer@incog.org



